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Gender Age Distribution

Sample profile
 Gender- Age

Male 
50.1%

Female
49.9%

Base = Total Respondents

18 - 24 
years

25 - 34 
years

35 - 44 
years

45 - 54 
years

55 - 65 
years

NA

22.2%
25.3%

21.7%
18.6%

12.0%

0.1%

The sample has quotas on gender and age to represent the Lebanese population with a slight modification on the age 
brackets where the 55yrs+ one is decreased from 20% to 12% in order to target younger population.



Educational Institutions

Sample profile- Education per region
 What is your level of education? From where did you get your degree/degrees?

The sample is mainly divided into 2 main categories, school graduates(46.4%) and university ones 
(35.2%).
Around 2.2% of the respondents are illiterate, 11.1% are in technical institute and 4.9% have higher edu-
cation (Master/Doctorate).
Interestingly, around half of the respondents have been enrolled in public schools. 
In total, respondents are more enrolled in private university(23%) than public ones (16%).

Level of education

Base = Total RespondentsIlliterate

School/Baccalaureate

Technical

University

Master/ Doctorate

2.2%

46.4%

11.1%

35.2%

4.9%

Private 
school

Public 
school

Private 
university

Public 
university

Private 
Technical 
institute

Public 
Technical 
institute

Abroad None

46%
51%

23%

16%

6% 6%
1% 2%

NA=0.1%

Base = Total respondents
(multiple answers)



Level of education

Baabda Metn Chouf/
Aley

Keserwan Dahieh North Bekaa South EB WB
3% 2% 1% 1% 7% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2%

43%

23%
40% 32%

57%
55% 52% 55%

35%
47%

14%

8%

12%

4%

2% 16% 13% 12%

8%

7%

33%

51%

44%
62%

31% 23%
26% 27%

51%
43%

6%
15%

3% 1% 2% 3% 6% 5% 5% 1%
Master/ Doctorate University Technical School/Baccalaureate Illiterate

Sample profile
 What is your level of education? From where did you get your degree/degrees?

 The level of education differs from one region to the 
other; while highest scores of university graduates 
are in Metn (66%) and in Keserwan (63%), lowest 
scores are in North (26%) followed by Dahieh (33%). 
Private school enrollment is the highest in Metn 
(70%), Keserwan (68%) and EB (65%); while more 
respondents are enrolled in Public ones in South 
(70%) and North (68%). 
Respondents in Metn, keserwan and EB are more 
enrolled in private universities than in public ones. 

Base = Total Respondents

Educational Institutions

Baabda Metn Chouf/Aley Keserwan Dahieh North Bekaa South EB WB

63%
70%

45%

68%

49%

29%

47%

27%

65%

46%

31%
23%

54%

31%

41%

68%

49%

70%

32%

52%

28%

41%
33%

50%

20%
12% 11%

16%

37%

27%

10%

23%
15%

11% 11% 13%
19% 18% 16%

9%
5% 6% 3% 2% 5% 7% 7% 6% 5%4% 3% 6%

1%

12%
6% 6%

2% 3%

Private school Public school Private university Public university Private Technical institute Public Technical institute



Marital Status Number of children

Sample profile- Marital status, # of children and their education
 What is your marital Status? How many children do you have? Where are your children studying?

Gender

Single
45.7%

Married
49.2%

Divorced/
Widow/ 
Separated

5.0%

One child

2 children

3 children

4 children

5 children

6+ children

17.1%

33.7%

25.9%

15.2%

4.4%

37.0%

Average # of children:2.7Base = Total Respondents

Around half of the sample is married with an average number of 
children equals to 2.7 (varying between regions from 2.3 in 
Beirut to 3.2 in North).
Around 37% of the sample state that they have kids in private 
schools vs around 25% in public ones. Around 20% of the sam-
ple have children studying at universities vs around 6% in tech-
nical institutes. Only 7% of the sample have kids in nurseries.
Interestingly, near quarter of the sample has children not enrolled 
in any educational institute (reasons presented later)

Educational Institutions
37.1%

25.8% 24.5% 23.5%

12.6%
8.2% 7.1% 3.1% 2.6% 1.6%

Base = Total Respondents



Sample profile- Children’s education per region
 Where are your children studying?

Educational Institutions per regions

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50% Beirut South North ML Bekaa Base = Total Respondents

Content  Here

Clearly North results followed by South, exhibit less advantaged samples compared to other regions with a noticeable 
increase in public schools’ enrollment and rate of out of school children. 



Sample profile- Children’s education
 Where are your children studying?

Educational Institutions
25.1% 23.6%

19.2%
15.0%

6.3% 4.3% 3.2% 1.3% 1.2% 0.7%

Base = Total # of children

Out of Nursery 
(176 child) 36%

Out of School 
(249 child) 51%

Out of University 
(68 child)14%

 Around quarter of the 
children in the sample are 
enrolled in private 
schools.

 Another quarter has fin-
ished studying while 19% 
are enrolled in public 
schools.

 15% of the children in the 
sample are out of the ed-
ucational system.

  Nearly half of them are in 
the age of school 



Sample profile- Out of school children & reasons behind 
 You mentioned that you have children that should be but not enrolled at nursery, school or university, please specify their number 

and the reasons that prevent them from getting  an education?

Out of school children Educational Institutions

Out of 
school 

children

Cultural 
reasons

14%

Too young
35%

Work
13%

Financial 
reasons

18%

Out of Nursery 
Most of the respondents who have kids 
at age of nursery but are not enrolled 
in any, state that they are at home as 
they believe they are too young.

Out-of-School
Parents of “out of school children” 
claim that it is due to financial reasons 
and work, followed by cultural ones and 
unwillingness to study.

Out of University 
More than half of those who didn’t pur-
sue their university studies, have either 
financial reasons or are working.

Unwillingness 
to study

14%

Sickness / 
Special case

4%

Base= Respondents who answered reasons having out of school children

New Born Financial NA

80%

14%
6%

Cultu
ra

l 

Unwilli
ngnes

s 

Fin
an

cia
l

W
ork

Illn
es

s
NA

33%
28%

25% 25%

7%
4%

Reasons for being out of the 
educational system

Fin
an

cia
l

Unwilli
ngnes

s t
o co

n...

W
ork

Cultu
ra

l 

Illn
es

s/S
pec

ial
 N

ee
ds

NA

28% 28%
26%

18%

8%

3%



Sample profile- Household size & earners’ number 
 In general, how many persons live permanently at home with you (you and your family)? How many earners do you have in your 

household including you  (living in the household or outside it)?

Content  Here

In general, the number of people living in one household is on average equal to 4.2. That differs among regions where the lowest is in Mount 
Lebanon (3.89) and the highest in North (4.74).
Regarding the number of earners, around 28% of the sample has four earners at home with a total average of 1.7 earners per household.

Number of dependents Number of earners

NA

Seven & above

Six

Five

Four

Three

Two

One

5,0%
6,6%
11,6%
19,6%
27,7%
16,9%
10,2%
2,4%

Average # of earners=1.7

Base = Total Respondents

Only me

2 persons

3 persons

4 persons

5 persons

6 persons

7 persons

8+ persons

NA

3.4%

9.5%

18.2%

28.1%

23.3%

10.8%

3.7%

2.6%

0.5% Average # of dependents=4.2



Sample profile- Professional status 
 Are you the head of household, that is, the one that earns the most at home? If yes, what is your profession?  If not, what is the profession of the 

head of household?

Professional Status of the re-
spondent

NA

Retired

Housewives

Employees

Professionals

Small Business 
Owners

0.8%
2.8%

4.1%
10.6%

15.4%
4.1%

33.8%
3.4%

6.5%
2.6%

15.8%

Professional Status of head of 
household

Business owner
Manager

Employee
Professional

Dealer/Craftsman
Worker
Farmer

Student
Retired

Other inactive
No answer

22.8%
3.5%

31.1%
6.4%

9.4%
8.8%

1.6%
0.3%

6.4%
2.0%

7.8%

Similarly, around one third of the respondents who 
are not head of household state that their house-
hold’s heads are employees followed by business 

owners (22.9%), while others are mainly distributed 
between dealers/craftsmen, workers and profes-

sionals. 

Similarly, around one third of the respondents who 
are not head of household state that their house-
hold’s heads are employees followed by business 

owners (22.9%), while others are mainly distributed 
between dealers/craftsmen, workers and profes-

sionals. 

39.2% of respondents are head of households 59% of respondents are not head of household

Nearly one third of the sample is employ-
ees followed by small business owners 

(15.8%), housewives(15,4%) and 
students(10.6%).  

Around one third of the sample is inactive. 

Base = Total Respondents
Base = Those who are not 
head of household



Sample profile- Working conditions 
 Ask employees and managers: Are you a full time or part time employee? In average, how many hours you work per week? Do you work in 

private or public sector? As an employee, does the firm you work for provide you with a formal training?

83% of employees’ respon-
dents are full-timers.  

Around 60% work for more than 40hrs 
per week, with nearly 40% working more 

than 48hrs per week.

Around 80% of the employees’ 
respondents  work in private 

sector vs 20% in public.  

Around 60% of the employees’ 
respondents don’t receive any 
formal training while the others 

are trained regularly (21%) or 

rarely (18%).

Full-timer or 
part-timer

Professional 
training

Private or Pub-
lic sector

Working 
hours

Base = Employees and managers



Sample profile- Regional distribution 
 What is your place of work? What is your place of residence?

Baabda
10.4%

Metn
10.1%

Chouf/Aley
5.0%

Kesrwen/Jbeil
4.6%

North
15.0%

Aakar
4.9%

Bekaa
15.0%

South
14.9%

East Beirut
6.0%

West Beirut
14.0%

Place of residence Place of work
Base = Total Respondents Base = Total respondents

Baabda
5.1% Metn

7.2%

Chouf/Aley
4.0%

Kesrwen/Jbeil
3.6%

North
9.6%

Aakar
2.5%

Bekaa
7.7%

South
9.6%East Beirut

4.3%West Beirut
10.4%

NA
36.1%

The sample is region-
ally spread according to 
a quota put on the place 

of residence and re-
specting the national 

distribution of the popu-
lation
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